

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

C.A. NO.: 10-3921

DOE,

v.

LUZERNE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX (VOLUME ONE)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 08-1155
THE HONORABLE A. RICHARD CAPUTO
ORDER/JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 31, 2010

Cynthia L. Pollick, Esquire
363 Laurel Street
Pittston, PA 18640
(570) 654-9675

Attorney for Appellant
Jane Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii-iii

Argument 11

 I. While the 2nd, 6th, 7th, and 9th Circuits have held that a person has a privacy interest in their unclothed body, this Circuit has yet to rule on this exact issue..... 11

 II. Being videotaped in a medical decontamination shower while nude with only a sheer sheet covering one’s genitals and breast area by the government is humiliating and invades one’s right to privacy..... 19

 III. Shocking degradation or egregious humiliation is not necessary for Plaintiff to state a claim, and even if it was, there was, at minimum, an issue of fact as to whether Plaintiff being videotaped while nude with only a sheer sheet covering her genitals and breasts was substantially humiliating..... 23

 IV. Special needs exception was not argued by Luzerne County nor is it the relevant standard for this situation..... 25

 V. Because a constitutional injury can be found, the district court’s reasoning regarding the failure to train claim must be reversed..... 26

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242(1986)	11
<i>Bernhard v. City of Ontario</i> , 270 Fed. Appx. 518 (9 th Cir. 2008)	16-17
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 86 (9 th Cir. 2011)	12, 15-16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	27
<i>Davis v. Bucher</i> , 853 F.2d 718 (9 th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 271(3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Hudson United Bank v. Litenda Mortg. Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151(3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Knisley v. Pike Co. Joint Voc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 604 F.3d 977 (6 th Cir. 2010)	12-14
<i>Michael C. v. Gresbach</i> , 526 F.3d 1008 (7 th Cir. 2008)	12, 14-15, 25
<i>Neumeyer v. Beard</i> , 421 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Nunez v. Pachman</i> , 578 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2009)	24

<i>Nutrasweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enters.</i> 176 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Poe v. Leonard,</i> 282 F.3d 123 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	12-13
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville,</i> 232 F.3d 190, 196 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Trujillo v. City of Ontario,</i> 428 F. Supp.2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	16-17
<i>United States v. Askew</i> 529 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
